SENSOR SOLUTIONS /// XL403D Advanced Digital Accelerometer          9/2015 Page 1
[Patent Pending]
FEATURES
• Built-in Analyses reduce the need for post-
processing time and equipment, plus shrink data
file sizes. Simply request mini-mum values,
maximum values, peak-to-peak, magnitude, tilt,
or threshold.

XL403D
SENSOR SOLUTIONS /// XL403D Advanced Digital Accelerometer          9/2015 Page 4
ORDERING INFORMATION
XL403D SET UP
Use the 35250AK0/AK1 interface kit (sold separately) to connect the XL403D to a computer with a serial port
and sup-ply power (USB adapters available if needed). Use an ASCII terminal emulator of your choice to
interface with the sensor (Tera Term Pro is recommended).
XL403D SAMPLE COMMANDS
Set commands Query Commands
  *IDN? device identification
ROUT:SCAN set channels to be scanned ROUT:SCAN? channels being scanned
  READ? show single scan
INP:FILT:FREQ set cutoff frequency INP:FILT:FREQ? current cutoff filter setting
TRIG:SOUR:TIM set time-based scan TRIG:SOUR? current trigger source
TRIG:COUNT set maximum number of triggers TRIG:COUNT? current max number of triggers
INIT begin scanning as configured SYST:ERR? current error status
OUT:FMT format output OUT:FMT? current formatting
CONF:FNC
<name> configure function CONF:FNC? current function definitions
Display engineering units (FLT), HEX values; add a scan count or CRC to each scan
XL403D
SENSOR SOLUTIONS /// XL403D Advanced Digital Accelerometer          9/2015 Page 5
XL403D FUNCTIONS
Configure XL403D’s built-in functions to execute as needed. Each unique function is performed on the scan
measure-ments, with results maintained internally within the sensor.
MIN – tracks the minimum reading on each channel since the function was
configured MAX – tracks the maximum reading on each channel since the
function was configured MAG – calculates the magnitude of the vector sum of
axes A1, A2 and A3
PTP – tracks the peak-to-peak value for each channel since the function was configured. This is equal to MAX –
MIN for each channel
TLT – calculates the 2-axis tilt angle for any 2 axes that are in scan
TH1 – tracks channels readings against individual channel
threshold values TH2 – tracks MAG or TLT values against a
threshold